In esting  Cash flow from operating activities +77 3
(Billion JPY)

Operating
activities

Investing
activities

-54 8

 Cash flow from operating activities +77.3
Income before taxes and minority interests +75.3
Depreciation and amortization +15.3
Decrease in working capital +11 7

+77.3
Financing
activities

Exchange rate -22 7

54.8

Cash and
h

Decrease in working capital +11.7
Increase in trade notes and accounts receivable -8.9
Increase in inventories -3.7
Increase in trade notes and accounts payable +24.3

changes22.7cash
equivalents

Payments for loss on disaster -1.1
Income taxes paid -25.5

 C h fl f i ti ti iti 54 8

+1.1

94.5 95.4

 Cash flow from investing activities -54.8
Increase in marketable and investment securities

-38.6
Purchases of noncurrent assets -15 1+0.9 Purchases of noncurrent assets 15.1

 Cash flow from financing activities -22.7
Cash dividends paid -21.8

30

Dec
2011

Dec
2012

Cash dividends paid 21.8

Aiming to become a “top pharmaceutical company” ~Innovation all for the patients~
FY2012 Consolidated Financial Overview

FY2012 Core Results
IFRS ＜Pro forma＞

FY2012 Core Results

2012 2012 2012
JGAAP IFRS Core(Billion JPY) Variance Non-Core (Billion JPY)

391.2 -4.6 386.6 386.6
Sales 375.2 - 375.2 375.2 Sales
Other Operating 16 0 -4 7 11 3 11 3 Royalties and

Revenues Revenues

Revenues 16.0 4.7 11.3 11.3 Other Operating Income

Cost of Sales -167.7 -0.5 -168.2 +0.9 -167.3 Cost of Sales

223.5 -5.1 218.4 +0.9 219.3Gross Profit Gross Profit

SG&A (excl. R&D) exp. -92.0 +24.1 -67.9 +0.0 -67.9 M&D

R&D exp. -55.1 -11.5 -66.6 +0.0 -66.6 R&D

0 0 9 2 9 2 +0 0 9 2 G&A0.0 -9.2 -9.2 +0.0 -9.2 G&A
#N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 076.4 -1.7 74.7 +0.9 75.6Operating Income Operating Profit

31
*The revised IAS19 Employee Benefits is retrospectively applied to FY2012 results

Aiming to become a “top pharmaceutical company” ~Innovation all for the patients~
FY2012 Consolidated Financial Overview

2013 Forecast Jan Dec
2013 Forecast (IFRS)

2013 Forecast   Jan - Dec
Forecast (Core)

G th
Actual (Core)

As % of
Revenues

As % of
Revenues %

(Billion JPY)

( )
Growth

2012
Jan-Dec

2013
Jan-Dec

( )

386.6 416.0 +29.4 +7.6

Sales 375.2 394.3 +19.1 +5.1

   excl. Tamiflu 363.2 385.5 +22.3 +6.1

Revenues

   Tamiflu 12.0 8.8 -3.2 -26.7
Royalties and
Other Operating Income 11.3 21.7 +10.4 +92.0

Cost of Sales -167.3 -183.2 -15.9 +9.5

219.3 56.7 232.8 56.0 +13.5 +6.2

Operating Expenses -143 7 -37 2 -155 3 -37 3 -11 6 +8 1

Gross Profit

FX assumptions (JPY)

Operating Expenses 143.7 37.2 155.3 37.3 11.6 +8.1

75.6 19.6 77.5 18.6 +1.9 +2.5

85.64 92.57 +6.93 +8.1

Operating Profit
EPS (JPY)

32

2012 Actual 2013 Forecast
CHF 85.12 95.00
EUR 102.59 115.00

Exchange rate (JPY)

Aiming to become a “top pharmaceutical company” ~Innovation all for the patients~
FY2012 Consolidated Financial Overview

Sales (excl Tamiflu) vs 2012 Actual
2013 Forecast (IFRS)

+11 1Avastin

Sales (excl. Tamiflu) vs. 2012 Actual
OncologySales (excl. Tamiflu)

+11.1

+3.0

Avastin

Xeloda

Bone and Joint363 2

(Billion JPY) 385.5 (+22.3, +6.1%)

Overseas

+2.0

+3.1

Actemra

Edirol

Bone and Joint

20 3 18 1
30.1 29.6
42.3

56.1
363.2

Transplant, Immunology
and Infectious diseases

[…]

Major Differences in FY2012 P/L -2

Major
reclassification

JGAAP IFRS Contents profit (JPY)

Operating expense

R&D Phase 4/post-marketing surveillance expenses -9.3bn

R&D Expenses from service cost center -3.5bn

G&A Administrative expenses from corporate depts -10 0bn
* Financial
income/cost G&A Administrative expenses from corporate depts. -10.0bn

Non-operating
income /expenses
Extraordinary
gains/losses

G&A Non-op* +0.4bn

income/cost
excluded

Major
t

No. of the
previous IFRS Contents Impact on IFRS

measurement
/others

previous
page

IFRS Contents profit (JPY)

① Royalties and other
operating income Recognition of up-front income -4.6bn

② Cost of Sales/M&D/R&D Depreciation/amortization +1.2bn② p 1.2bn

③ R&D Recognition of product intangible under development +0.6bn

④ N/A Different scope of net income +0.8bn

38

Aiming to become a “top pharmaceutical company” ~Innovation all for the patients~
FY2012 Consolidated Financial Overview

Core Operating Profit in FY2012
＜Pro forma＞

Core Operating Profit in FY2012

(Billions of JPY) IFRS

Intangible
assets & Other

eliminated
IFRS
Core Non-Core items(Billions of JPY) IFRS business

combinations

eliminated
items

Core
result

Revenues 386.6 386.6

Sales 375 2 375 2

1. Intangible/acquisition accounting
Amortization of intangible assets
-0.9 bn JPY
No impairment of intangible assets/No
acquisition accountingSales 375.2 375.2

Royalties and other
operating income 11.3 11.3

Cost of sales -168.2 +0.9 -167.3

acquisition accounting

2. Other eliminated items
Restructuring
No legal matters

Gross profit 218.4 +0.9 219.3

M&D -67.9 +0.0 -67.9

R&D -66.6 +0.0 -66.6 (Billions of JPY)

G&A -9.2 +0.0 -9.2

Operating profit 74.7 +0.9 +0.0 75.6

Financial income -1.9 -1.9

Core net income attributable to
Chugai shareholders

46.6

(Millions of shares)

Weighted average number of 544Financial costs -0.0 -0.0

Profit before taxes 72.7 +0.9 +0.0 73.6

Income taxes -25.8 -0.3 -0.0 -26.2

Net income 46 8 +0 6 +0 0 47 4

Weighted average number of
shares and equity securities in
issue used to calculate diluted
earnings per share

544

(JPY)

39

Net income 46.8 +0.6 +0.0 47.4

Chugai shareholders 46.1 +0.6 +0.0 46.6

Non-controlling interests 0.8 0.8

( )

Core EPS 85.64

Aiming to become a “top pharmaceutical company” ~Innovation all for the patients~
FY2012 Consolidated Financial Overview

Opening Balance and Year-end Balance of 2012
＜Pro forma＞

(Billions of JPY) 1 Jan 2012 31 Dec. 2012 Change

Opening Balance and Year end Balance of 2012
IFRS BS - Assets

Non-current assets Property, plant and equipment 143.4 143.1 -0.3

Intangible assets 6.5 6.5 -0.0

Financial long-term assets 4.9 6.3 +1.4

Other long-term assets 11.3 10.9 -0.4

Deferred income tax assets 24.0 20.7 -3.3

Post-employment benefit assets 1.0 2.7 +1.7p y

Total non-current assets 191.2 190.2 -1.0

Current assets Inventories 102.8 108.4 +5.6

Accounts receivable 119 5 128 3 +8 8Accounts receivable 119.5 128.3 +8.8

Current income tax assets 0.0 0.3 +0.3

Other current assets 4.0 6.1 +2.1

M k t bl iti 75 2 116 5 41 3Marketable securities 75.2 116.5 +41.3

Cash and cash equivalents 94.5 95.4 +0.9

Total current assets 396.1 455.1 +59.0

40

Total assets 587.3 645.3 +58.0

Aiming to become a “top pharmaceutical company” ~Innovation all for the patients~
FY2012 Consolidated Financial Overview

Opening Balance and Year-end Balance of 2012
＜Pro forma＞

(Billions of JPY) 1 Jan. 2012 31 Dec. 2012 Change

Opening Balance and Year end Balance of 2012
IFRS BS – Liabilities and Net Assets

Non-current liabilities Long-term debt -0.2 -0.2 -0.0

Deferred income tax liabilities -9.3 -10.0 -0.7

Post-employment benefit liabilities -0.7 -0.7 -0.0

Provisions -1.9 -1.9 +0.0

Other non-current liabilities -4.5 -8.6 -4.1

Total non-current liabilities -16.6 -21.4 -4.8

Current liabilities Short-term debt -0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Current income tax liabilities -13.7 -11.4 +2.3

Provisions -0.3 -0.0 +0.3

Accounts payable -35.9 -60.1 -24.2

Accrued and other current
liabilities -21.7 -23.1 -1.4

Total current liabilities 71 7 94 7 23 0Total current liabilities -71.7 -94.7 -23.0

Total liabilities -88.3 -116.2 -27.9

Total net assets 499.0 529.2 +30.2

Equity Capital and reserves attributable

41

Equity Capital and reserves attributable
to Chugai shareholders 497.8 528.0 +30.2

Non-controlling interests 1.2 1.2 -0.0

Overview of Development PipelineOverview of Development Pipeline

CHUGAI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.
Senior Vice PresidentSenior Vice President
Head of Project & Lifecycle Management Unit
Yutaka Tanaka

January 30/31, 2013

Overview of Development Pipeline
Aiming to become a “top pharmaceutical company” ~Innovation all for the patients~

P j t d D l t
Phase I Phase II Phase III Filed

Projects under Development (as of 30 Jan. 2013)

O l

CIF/RG7167
- solid tumors
CKI27/RG7304
- solid tumors
PA799
- solid tumors

AF802/RG7853
- NSCLC (PI/II)
GC33/RG7686